By Special Messenger

F.No. V.15011/09/2017-PH-I Government of India Ministry of Health & Family Welfare

Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi – 110108 Dated 29.05.2018

To.

The Manager, Govt. of India Press, Mayapuri, New Delhi

Subject: Issue of Notification under sub-section (3) of section 1 of the Mental Healthcare Act, 2017 (10 of 2017).

Sir,

I am directed to enclose herewith a copy of notification to be issued under sub-section (3) of section 1 of the Mental Healthcare Act, 2017 (10 of 2017) (in English and Hindi) for publication in the official gazette.

It is requested that the notification may be printed in the Gazette of India Extraordinary and 50 (fifty) copies each of the same may please be made available to this Ministry. Bill for the said expenditure may be raised against this Ministry.

Yours faithfully,

(Lav Agarwal)

Joint Secretary to the Government of India

Tel: 011-23061195

Copy to:

- 1. Principal Secretaries (HFW) of all States/UTs
- 2. Principal Secretaries (Medical Education) of all States/UTs
- 3. Director, NIMHANS, Bangalore
- 4. Director, CIP, Ranchi
- 5. Director, LGBRIMH, Tezpur, Assam

- 6. Director, AIIMS, Ansari Nagar, New Delhi- 110 029
- 7. Director, JIPMER, Dhanvantri Nagar, Gorimedu, Puducherry-605006
- 8. Director, AIIMS Virbhadra Road, Rishikesh-249201
- 9. Director, AIIMS, G.E. Road, Raipur, Chhattishagarh-492099.
- 10. Director, PGIMER, Post Graduate Institute of Medical Education and Research, Karion Block, Sector-12, Chandigarh
- Director, North Eastern Indira Gandhi Regional Institute of Health and Medical Sciences (NEIGRIMS), Mawdingdiang, Shillong – 789018
- 12. Medical Superintendent, Safdarjung Hospital, Ring Road, Oppl AIIMS Hospital, New Delhi -110029
- 13. Medical Superintendent, Dr. RML Hospital, Baba Kharak Sinigh Marg, New Delhi- 110 001
- 14. Director, RIMS, Regional Institute of Mental Science, Dr. Colony, Lamthelpat, Imphal, Manipur-795004
- 15. Director, Lady Hardinge Medical College and Associated Hospitals, C-604, Saheed Bhagat Singh Road, DIZ Area, Connaught Place, New Delhi
- 16. Director, VPCI, Delhi University, North Campus, Vijay Nagar Marg, Delhi 110 007
- Director, AIIMS, Bhubaneswar, Sijua, near Bijupatnayak Police Academy, Patrapada, Bhubaneswar-751019
- 18. Director, AllMS, Bhopal, Saket Nagar, Bhopal 562020
- 19. Director, AlIMS, Jodhpur, Basni Industrial, Phase-2, Jodhpur-342005
- 20. Director, AIIMS, Patna, Phuwari Sahraif, Patna, Bihar-801505
- 21. Dean, Mahatma Gandhi Institute of Medical Sciences, Sewagram Wardha 442102, Maharashtra.
- 22. Director/Medical Superintendent of State Mental Health Institutions
- 23. State Nodal Officers (NMHP) of all States/UTs

[To be published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (ii)]

Government of India

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare

(Department of Health and Family Welfare)

Notification

New Delhi, the 29th May, 2018

S.O. ____(E).-- In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (3) of section 1 of the Mental Healthcare Act, 2017 (10 of 2017), the Central Government hereby rescinds the notification of the Government of India in the Ministry of Health and Family Welfare, Department of Health and Family Welfare, number S.O. 07(E), dated the 2nd January, 2018, published in the Gazette of India, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (ii), dated the 2nd January, 2018 and appoints the 29th day of May, 2018, as the date on which the said Act shall come into force.

[F. No. V-15011/09/2017-PH-I] LAV AGARWAL, Jt. Secy.

[भारत के राजपत्र, असाधारण, भाग 2, खंड 3, उपखंड (ii) में प्रकाशनार्थ] भारत सरकार स्वास्थ्य और परिवार कल्याण मंत्रालय (स्वास्थ्य और परिवार कल्याण विभाग)

अधिसूचना

नई दिल्ली, 29 मई, 2018

का.आ.....(अ).- केंद्रीय सरकार, मानसिक स्वास्थ्य देखरेख अधिनियम, 2017 (2017 का 10) की धारा 1 की उपधारा (3) द्वारा प्रदत्त शक्तियों का प्रयोग करते हुए भारत के राजपत्र, भाग 2, खंड 3, उपखंड (ii) तारीख 2 जनवरी, 2018 में प्रकाशित स्वास्थ्य और परिवार कल्याण मंत्रालय, स्वास्थ्य और परिवार कल्याण विभाग की अधिसूचना संख्याक का.आ.07(अ) तारीख 2 जनवरी, 2018 का विखडंन करती है और 29 मई, 2018 को उस तारीख के रूप में नियत करती है जिसको उक्त अधिनियम प्रवृत्त होगा।

फा.सं.वी-15011/09/2017-पीएच-I

लव अग्रवाल,

संयुक्त सचिव